Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



AND

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by IDT International Limited (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "**Listing Rules**") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**"), and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The board (the "**Board**") of directors (the "**Director**(s)") of the Company announces that, on 19 March 2024, the Company received a statutory demand (the "**Statutory Demand**") dated 19 March 2024 from a creditor pursuant to Sections 178(1)(a) or 327(4)(a) of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Chapter 32 of the Laws of Hong Kong), demanding the Company to pay the amount of HK\$15,000,000 within 3 weeks from the date of service of the Statutory Demand, failing which the creditor may present a winding-up petition against the Company.

The Board is in the course of seeking legal advice in respect of the Statutory Demand and is working closely with professional advisors in formulating a restructuring plan to address the overall indebtedness of the Group. The Company will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate in accordance with the Listing Rules.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in shares of the Company has been suspended from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 3 April 2023 pending publication of annual results announcement for the year ended 31 December 2022, and will continue to be suspended until further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors are accordingly advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board IDT International Limited Cheung Yuk Ki Director

Hong Kong, 22 March 2024

As at the date of this announcement,

- 1. The executive director of the Company is Ms. Cheung Yuk Ki;
- 2. The non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Cui Xiao, Ms. Ng Kwok Ying Isabella and Mr. Tiger Charles Chen; and
- 3. The independent non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Xu Jinwen.
- * For identification purposes only